February 13, 2025

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Jason Roudabush,
Jacki Bolen, and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve February 10, 2025 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Bolen, 2" by Roudabush to approve February 14, 2025 payroll for $313,321.05. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional Svc 3,858.29
Airgas Usa LLC Svc Pwr Washer 1,172.10
Alliant Energy/IPL Svc 1,245.88
Altorfer Machinery Co Goods 4,173.53
Amazon Capital Services Inc Svc 6.99
American Legion Blakley Stevens Svc 423.00
Amy Andrews Durbin Reimb Phone 48.75
Amy Stevenson Mil 84.24
Arnold Motor Supply Inc Goods 3,866.60
Asphalt Paving Assoc Of lowa Svc 1,875.00
AT&T Mobility Svc 763.37
Audas Sanitation Svc 623.65
Bauer Built Goods 2,550.00
Binns & Stevens Explosiv Goods 2,622.00
Bob Barker Co Inc Goods 72.62
Bowker Pinnacle Svc 1,190.32
Brooklyn Hardware Goods 44.55
Brooklyn Mun Utilities Svc 1,676.37
Brooklyn Mut Tele Svc 274.01
Business Card Svc 108.48
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc Svc 2,269.75
CCDA Svc 100.00
Century Link Svc 1.75
Chris Nolte Mil Reimb Goods 284.57
Cintas Corporation Goods 113.74
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc Svc 650.20
Collum Electric LLC Svc 4,528.00
Community Of Flags Store Goods 80.00
Connectwise LLC Svc 414.72
Construction & Aggregate Goods 920.52
Craig Kuntz Reimb Goods 676.45
Daniel Shreur Reimb Goods 64.99
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman Contract Work 2,333.33
Deep River City Of Goods 68.55
Dental Associates Svc 447.00
DJ Hendrix Reimb Goods 15.34
Ecolab Svc 195.97
Ed Evans Mil 99.60
E-Kit Training Svc 595.00



Fareway Stores Inc
Fastenal Company

Forbes Office Equip Inc
French Reneker Assoc
Galls Inc

Gary A Sears

Gatr Truck Center

Gordon Flesch Company Inc
Grinnell City Of

Grinnell Firestone

Grinnell Herald Register
Hawkeye Lock & Security
Helmuth Repair, Inc
Henderson Products Inc.
Henry M Adkins & Son Inc
Hometown Hardware
Housby Mack Inc

Ina Marie Andrews
Infomax

Infomax Office Systems
lowa City VA Volunteer Svcs
lowa Cts Cleaners

lowa Dnr

lowa Dot

lowa Emerg Mgmt Assn
lowa Prison Industries

IP Pathways

ISAC

Jason Roudabush

Jim Hawk Truck Trailers
John Deere Financial
Johnson County Medical Exam
Karl Emergency Vehicles
Keltek Inc

Kenneth Desrochers

Key Cooperative

Lacaeyse Lawn Care & Snow Removal

Latitude Signage & Design
Lawrence Wilson

Live Deep Publishing LLC
Lowry Equipment Inc

Mahaska Communication Group

Mail Services LLC

Manatts Inc

Master's Touch LLC

MCI

McKesson Medical Surgical
Microbac Laboratories Inc
Mid American Energy
Monte Car Wash
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209.15
13,827.95
22.68
25,265.00
10.07
900.00
2,798.61
194.00
74.71
2,795.43
426.71
149.76
671.15
419.28
5,680.00
484.39
739.74
88.80
1,049.80
211.10
282.00
75.00
14,136.09
485.00
225.00
665.50
135.56
210.00
100.80
1,580.48
2,688.95
251.00
11,399.19
1,005.12
115.77
3,453.50
1,012.50
350.00
38.40
1,148.72
7,583.54
719.33
714.13
3,350.04
4,500.00
36.00
105.01
160.50
3,666.78
768.21



Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Montezuma State Bank
Montezuma Super Valu
Morrison Enterprises Inc
Motorola Solutions
Mutual Wheel Co
NACE

Napa Auto Parts

New Century F.S. Inc
Oden Enterprises Inc
Pauls Ace Hardware Inc
Ponderosa Supply Ltd

Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr

Powerdms Inc
Poweshiek County Auditor
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon
Region 6 Housing Trust Fund
Robert Collum

Robert Wilhelm

Rodney Carlson

Rohrer Brothers Inc
Sadler Power Train
Schumacher Elevator Co
SCISWA

Searsboro Telephone Co
Shive-Hattery

Sinclair Napa

Smith Funeral Home
Spruce Village Mhc LLC
Stellar Services LLC
Team Services Inc

The Depot Express

The Record

Tifco Industries, Inc.
TIP REC

Tylor Nelson

United States Cellular
Uwe Meyer

Vanguard Appraisals
Vannoy Chevrolet Co
Verizon

Vestis

Victor Qil, Inc.

Wex Bank

Windstream

WMPF Group LLC
Xerox Financial Services
Yellowstone Narcotics

3 ayes. Motion carried.
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6,685.96
35.00
16.04
79.00

725.00
391.44
945.00
897.98
3,060.64
82,098.06
218.36
253.13
12,006.12

6,950.00

26.00

143.13
19,239.00
23.20
215.82
43.50
540.00
134.55
318.20
1,569.70
200.00

8,127.34

2,161.68

1,500.00

325.00

3,439.04

7,160.00

2,220.98
49.91

552.37
341.91
393.55
282.57
26.34
12,425.00
358.27
4521
113.10
978.04
3,282.87
4,617.97
585.83
235.11
1,200.00



Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with the board for a monthly meeting, presenting information from his
monthly conservation board meeting held February 11 and the conservation annual report. Nelson provided an
update on the lake restoration project. The board discussed the proposed FY26 budget for the conservation
department with Nelson.

9:49 a.m. Lyle Brehm, Engineer joined the meeting.

Brehm updated the board on the county road conditions and snow removal. Brehm spoke with the board regarding
the possibility of starting the process of hiring an additional mechanic. Brehm stated one of the mechanics is
nearing retirement and he would like to get someone hired so the current mechanic could train and also look at the
possibility of the need for three mechanics instead of two. The board agreed with Brehm. Tindle inquired about old
trucks and equipment that Brehm is disposing of and Brehm stated there were a few trucks that were unsafe and of
no value that were disposed of and there are some that will be auctioned. Brehm did not know the date of the
auction at this time or if it would be online or live. Bolen asked Brehm if the county was ever offered the rock that
the wind turbines used for temporary driveways. Bolen stated she was told that the company doing the digging
work took all that rock. Brehm stated he had never been offered the rock. Tindle stated that the rock would
probably need to be cleaned as it has a lot of dirt within it.

The board held FY26 budget workshop.

11:18 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Bolen to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Jeff Tindle, Chairman



