## February 13, 2025

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Jason Roudabush, Jacki Bolen, and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve February 10, 2025 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve February 14, 2025 payroll for \$313,321.05. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional	Svc	3,858.29
Airgas Usa LLC	Svc Pwr Washer	1,172.10
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	1,245.88
Altorfer Machinery Co	Goods	4,173.53
Amazon Capital Services Inc	Svc	6.99
American Legion Blakley Stevens	Svc	423.00
Amy Andrews Durbin	Reimb Phone	48.75
Amy Stevenson	Mil	84.24
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	3,866.60
Asphalt Paving Assoc Of Iowa	Svc	1,875.00
AT&T Mobility	Svc	763.37
Audas Sanitation	Svc	623.65
Bauer Built	Goods	2,550.00
Binns & Stevens Explosiv	Goods	2,622.00
Bob Barker Co Inc	Goods	72.62
Bowker Pinnacle	Svc	1,190.32
Brooklyn Hardware	Goods	44.55
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	1,676.37
Brooklyn Mut Tele	Svc	274.01
Business Card	Svc	108.48
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc	Svc	2,269.75
CCDA	Svc	100.00
Century Link	Svc	1.75
Chris Nolte	Mil Reimb Goods	284.57
Cintas Corporation	Goods	113.74
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc	Svc	650.20
Collum Electric LLC	Svc	4,528.00
Community Of Flags Store	Goods	80.00
Connectwise LLC	Svc	414.72
Construction & Aggregate	Goods	920.52
Craig Kuntz	Reimb Goods	676.45
Daniel Shreur	Reimb Goods	64.99
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman	Contract Work	2,333.33
Deep River City Of	Goods	68.55
Dental Associates	Svc	447.00
DJ Hendrix	Reimb Goods	15.34
Ecolab	Svc	195.97
Ed Evans	Mil	99.60
E-Kit Training	Svc	595.00

Fareway Stores Inc	Svc	209.15
Fastenal Company	Goods	13,827.95
Forbes Office Equip Inc	Goods	22.68
French Reneker Assoc	Svc	25,265.00
Galls Inc	Goods	10.07
Gary A Sears	Rent	900.00
Gatr Truck Center	Goods	2,798.61
Gordon Flesch Company Inc	Svc	194.00
Grinnell City Of	Svc	74.71
Grinnell Firestone	Svc	2,795.43
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	426.71
Hawkeye Lock & Security	Svc	149.76
Helmuth Repair, Inc	Svc	671.15
Henderson Products Inc.	Goods	419.28
Henry M Adkins & Son Inc	Goods	5,680.00
Hometown Hardware	Goods	484.39
Housby Mack Inc	Goods	739.74
Ina Marie Andrews	Mil	88.80
Infomax	Svc	1,049.80
Infomax Office Systems	Svc	211.10
Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs	Svc	282.00
Iowa Cts Cleaners	Svc	75.00
Iowa Dnr	Svc	14,136.09
Iowa Dot	Svc	485.00
Iowa Emerg Mgmt Assn	Svc	225.00
Iowa Prison Industries	Goods	665.50
IP Pathways	Svc	135.56
ISAC	Svc	210.00
Jason Roudabush	Mil	100.80
Jim Hawk Truck Trailers	Goods	1,580.48
John Deere Financial	Goods	2,688.95
Johnson County Medical Exam	Svc	251.00
Karl Emergency Vehicles	Goods	11,399.19
Keltek Inc	Svc	1,005.12
	Mil	115.77
Kenneth Desrochers Key Cooperative	Svc	3,453.50
Lacaeyse Lawn Care & Snow Removal	Svc	1,012.50
•		350.00
Latitude Signage & Design Lawrence Wilson	Goods Mil	38.40
	Svc	1,148.72
Live Deep Publishing LLC	Svc	7,583.54
Lowry Equipment Inc		7,363.34
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	714.13
Mail Services LLC Manatts Inc	Svc	3,350.04
Master's Touch LLC	Svc Goods	4,500.00
		36.00
MCI McVesson Medical Surgical	Svc	105.01
McKesson Medical Surgical	Goods	160.50
Microbac Laboratories Inc	Svc	3,666.78
Mid American Energy	Svc	768.21
Monte Car Wash	Svc	700.21

Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	6,685.96
Montezuma State Bank	Svc	35.00
Montezuma Super Valu	Goods	16.04
Morrison Enterprises Inc	Svc	79.00
Motorola Solutions	Svc	725.00
Mutual Wheel Co	Goods	391.44
NACE	Svc	945.00
Napa Auto Parts	Goods	897.98
New Century F.S. Inc	Svc	3,060.64
Oden Enterprises Inc	Goods	82,098.06
Pauls Ace Hardware Inc	Goods	218.36
Ponderosa Supply Ltd	Goods	253.13
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr	Svc	12,006.12
Powerdms Inc	Svc	6,950.00
Poweshiek County Auditor	Goods	26.00
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon	Svc	143.13
Region 6 Housing Trust Fund	Housing Trust	19,239.00
Robert Collum	Mil	23.20
Robert Wilhelm	Mil Reimb Goods	215.82
Rodney Carlson	Mil	43.50
Rohrer Brothers Inc	Svc	540.00
Sadler Power Train	Goods	134.55
Schumacher Elevator Co	Svc	318.20
SCISWA	Svc	1,569.70
Searsboro Telephone Co	Svc	200.00
Shive-Hattery	Svc	8,127.34
Sinclair Napa	Goods	2,161.68
Smith Funeral Home	Svc	1,500.00
Spruce Village Mhc LLC	Svc	325.00
Stellar Services LLC	Goods	3,439.04
Team Services Inc	Svc	7,160.00
The Depot Express	Svc	2,220.98
The Record	Svc	49.91
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Goods	552.37
TIP REC	Svc	341.91
Tylor Nelson	Reimb Goods	393.55
United States Cellular	Svc	282.57
Uwe Meyer	Mil	26.34
Vanguard Appraisals	Svc	12,425.00
Vannoy Chevrolet Co	Svc	358.27
Verizon	Svc	45.21
Vestis	Svc	113.10
Victor Oil, Inc.	Goods	978.04
Wex Bank	Svc	3,282.87
Windstream	Svc	4,617.97
WMPF Group LLC	Svc	585.83
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	235.11
Yellowstone Narcotics	Svc	1,200.00

<sup>3</sup> ayes. Motion carried.

Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with the board for a monthly meeting, presenting information from his monthly conservation board meeting held February 11 and the conservation annual report. Nelson provided an update on the lake restoration project. The board discussed the proposed FY26 budget for the conservation department with Nelson.

9:49 a.m. Lyle Brehm, Engineer joined the meeting.

Brehm updated the board on the county road conditions and snow removal. Brehm spoke with the board regarding the possibility of starting the process of hiring an additional mechanic. Brehm stated one of the mechanics is nearing retirement and he would like to get someone hired so the current mechanic could train and also look at the possibility of the need for three mechanics instead of two. The board agreed with Brehm. Tindle inquired about old trucks and equipment that Brehm is disposing of and Brehm stated there were a few trucks that were unsafe and of no value that were disposed of and there are some that will be auctioned. Brehm did not know the date of the auction at this time or if it would be online or live. Bolen asked Brehm if the county was ever offered the rock that the wind turbines used for temporary driveways. Bolen stated she was told that the company doing the digging work took all that rock. Brehm stated he had never been offered the rock. Tindle stated that the rock would probably need to be cleaned as it has a lot of dirt within it.

The board held FY26 budget workshop.	
11:18 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2 <sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to	o adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Jeff Tindle, Chairman